
Department of Energy
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Fernald Closure Project
175 Tri-County Parkway
Springdale, Ohio 45246

JeT 1 1 2006
Mr. James A. Saric, Remedial Project Manager
United States Environmental Protection Agency
Region V-SRF-5J
77 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590

Mr. Thomas Schneider, Project Manager
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
Southwest District Office
401 East Fifth Street
Dayton, Ohio 45402-2911

Dear Mr. Saric and Mr. Schneider:

DOE-0007-07

TRANSMITTAL OF RESPONSES TO U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS AND OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION DESIGN
LETTER AND PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR AREA 7 MISCELLANEOUS AREAS

References: 1) Email, D. Bohannon to G. Lupton, "Questions on CDL A7 Mise Areas,"
dated October 2,2006

2) Letter, J. Saric to J. Reising, "Area 7 Miscellaneous CDL and PSP," dated
October 4, 2006

Enclosed for your approval are responses to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency technical
review comments and Ohio Environmental Protection Agency comments on draft Certification
Design Letter (CDL) and Certification Project Specific Plan (PSP) for Area 7 Miscellaneous
Areas. These comment responses are in answer to the above-listed references and will be
incorporated into the final CDL and Certification PSP upon approval.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (513) 648-3139.

Sincerely,

ohnny W. Reising
Director

Enclosure: As Stated



Mr. JamesSaric
Mr. Thomas Schneider
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cc w/enclosure:
1. Desormeau, DOE-OH/FCP
T. Schneider, OEPA-Dayton (three copies of enclosure)
G. Jablonowski, USEPA-V, SRF-5J
M. Cullerton, Tetra Tech
M. Shupe, HSI GeoTrans
S. Helmer, ODH

cc w/o enclosure:
1. Chiou, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS88
F. Johnston, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS12
C. Murphy, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS 1
T. Terry, Fluor Fernald, Inc./MS 1
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RESPONSES TO THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS ON THE

DRAFT CERTIFICATION DESIGN LETTER AND CERTIFICATION PROJECT
SPECIFIC PLAN FOR AREA 7 MISCELLANEOUS AREAS

(20500-PSP-0016, REVISION A)

GENERAL COMMENT

Commentor: Saric
Line#: NAPage #: NA

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Section #: Not Applicable (NA)
Original General Comment #: 1
Comment: The purpose of the document is to describe a plan to demonstrate that soil in the Area 7

Miscellaneous Areas meet final remediation levels (FRL). However, the document indicates
that soil sampling and analytical activities were already completed before the document was
submitted for review and approval by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA)
and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA). The Department of Energy (DOE)
has completed these activities at risk. DOE may be required to conduct additional sampling
activities based on U.S . EPA and OEPA review and approval of the document. The
document should be revised to acknowledge that U.S. EPA and OEPA must approve all
sampling activities before DOE submits the certification report for these areas.

i.

Response: Agreed. The document will be amended to indicate that the U.S. EPA and OEPA must
approve all sampling activities (i.e., this CDLlCertification PSP) prior to submission of the
Certification Report.

Action: The Executive Summary will be changed as follows:

"Upon completion of the certification activities described in the final version of this
document as approved by the US and OEPA, a Certificatiop Report will be issued."

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Commentor: Saric
Line #: NAPage #: 3-4

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Tables #: 3-1 and 3-2
Original Specific Comment #: 1
Comment: Table 3-1 states that lead, lead-210, manganese, thorium-230, cadmium, molybdenum, silver,

and polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) are secondary constituents of concem (COC) for
Area 7. However, these COCs were not evaluated in Table 3-2 as to whether or not they will
be retained as area-specific constituents of concern (ASCOC) for Area 7 Miscellaneous
Areas. Table 3-2 should be revised to include lead, lead-210, manganese, thorium-230,
cadmium, molybdenum, silver, and PAHs and provide a justification as to whether or not
they will be retained as ASCOCs. Also, if it is determined that these COCs are indeed
ASCOCs for Area 7 Miscellaneous Areas, the soil sampling locations proposed for Area 7
Miscellaneous Areas will need to be sampled for these ASCOCs. In addition, the text, tables
in Section 4.0, and Appendix C should be reviewed and revised accordingly.

Response: Agreed.

Action: Table 3-2 will be amended to include all Area 7 ASCOCs from the SEP along with the
reasoning for either retaining or eliminating the ASCOC. Also, the text and tables in
Section 4.0 as well as Appendix C will be reviewed and amended if the changes to Table 3-2
indicate that this is necessary.
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RESPONSES TO OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY COMMENTS
ON THE DRAFT CERTIFICATION DESIGN LETTER AND CERTIFICAnON

PROJECT SPECIFIC PLAN FOR AREA 7 MISCELLANEOUS AREAS
(20S00-PSP-0016, REVISION A)

COMMENTS

1. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Figure #: 4-1 Pg #: N/A Line #: N/A Code: C
Original Comment #: 1
Comment: CU location map it is difficult to tell whether the small triangle shaped area is connected to

CUI5 .

Response: On Figure 4-1, the small triangular area is part of CU 15. To make this more readily
apparent, in the Final CDLlCert. PSP two arrows will be utilized to identify CU 15. Also,
please refer to Figure 4-6 for clarification of the CU 15 boundaries.

Action: Figure 4-1 will be amended to clarify the boundaries ofCU 15.

2. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Section #: 2.4.1 Pg #: 2-4 Line #: 10-19 Code: C
Original Comment #: 2
Comment: Excavation of Area 71 and 7K. There isn't much discussion in regards to the 60-inch pipe

and the adjacent 18-inch pipe remaining, which run north to south under the access road
located norfh of the Storm Water Retention Basin (SWRB). Access restrictions regarding the
two pipes are briefly mentioned in the text, but should be elaborated on in the Certification
Report and in the Operable Unit 3 Fact Sheet.

Response : The 18-inch pipe was excavated from both the north and south sides of the road. The only
portion of the pipe left in place is the section between the active On-Site Disposal Facility
leachate line and the outfall line that are parallel to the access road. It is not wanted to
excavate this section of the 18-inch pipe because it is below the two active lines that are
critical to the site operation. The remaining section is not exposed, deep, and cannot be
accessed without large-scale excavation. It is safe to leave it alone for now.

The 60-inch pipe was excavated from the north side. Both the north and south ends of the
remaining section are exposed . This pipe will remain in place to carry overflowing storm
water from the Former Production Area, Administration Area, and Main Parking Lot Area
footprints to the SWRB footprint as part of the Restoration Plan. There is no removable
contamination detected in the pipe by the Radiological Contamination technicians.
Throughout the recent storm events, water flowing through this pipe remains clean
(i.e. , <30 parts per billion). This pipe is also located below the two active lines mentioned
above. Excavation of this section will completely shut down the east-west site traffic and
endanger these two lines. Therefore, we believe that it is necessary and safe to leave the
remaining section in place. We will provide more justifications and information regarding
access restrictions in the certification report for leaving this pipe in place. Also, this pipe will
be identified in the Operable Unit 3 (OU3) Fact Sheet.

Action: Additional justification and information regarding access restrictions will be included in the
Certification Report for leaving this pipe in place. Also, the pipe will be identified in the
OU3 Fact Sheet.
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3. Commenting Organization: Ohio EPA Commenter: OFFO
Figure #: A-I and A-2 Pg #: N/A Line #: N/A Code: C
Original Comment #: 3
Comment: Real-Time Scan Figures A-I and A-2. The area I'm looking at is sub-CU 08 and shows black

on Figure A-I and red on A-2 ... radium contamination. Could you provide clarification on
this? I was not able to find the discussion regarding radium contamination in the text in
regards to sub-CU 08 (Area 7F).

Response : Please note that on RT scan Figures A-I and A-2 an identifier of"D" is present on the
figures. This denotes that the area is "influenced by Silos material truck staging" (see
Figures A-I and A-2). The Phase 2 scans of this area as well as the physical sampling in this
area verify that no actual contamination was present in CU 8.

However, real-time scanning will redo the scans for this area and amended Figures A-I
and A-2 will be submitted to reflect the data collected after the Silos Truck Staging Area was
removed (i.e., data with no influence from the Truck Staging Area).

Action: The area in question will be rescanned by real-time and Figures A-I and A-2 will be amended
to reflect the updated/new data.
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RESPONSES TO THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
TECH1'o'lCAL REVIEW COMMENTS ON THE

DRAFT CERTIFICATION DESIGN LETTER AND CERTIFICATION PROJECT
SPECIFIC PLAN FOR AREA 7 MISCELLANEOUS AREAS

(20500-PSP-0016, REVISION A)

GENERAL COMMENT

Commentor: Saric
Line#: NAPage #: NA

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Section #: Not Applicable (NA)
Original General Comment #: 1
Comment: The purpose of the document is to describe a plan to demonstrate that soil in the Area 7

Miscellaneous Areas meet final remediation levels (FRL). However, the document indicates
that soil sampling and analytical activities were already completed before the document was
submitted for review and approval by the U.S . Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA)
and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA) . The Department of Energy (DOE)
has completed these activities at risk. DOE may be required to conduct additional sampling
activities based on U.S . EPA and OEPA review and approval of the document. The
document should be revised to acknowledge that u.s.EPA and OEPA must approve all
sampling activities before DOE submits the certification report for these areas.

\.

Response: Agreed - The document will be amended to indicate that the US and OEPA must approve all
sampling activities (i.e. this CDL/Certification PSP) prior to submission of the Certification
Report .

Action: The Executive Summary will be changed as follows;

"Upon completion of the certification activities described in the final version of this
document as approved by the US and OEPA, a Certification Report will be issued."

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Commentor: Saric
Line #: NAPage #: 3-4

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Tables #: 3-1 and 3-2
Original Specific Comment #: 1
Comment: Table 3-1 states that lead, lead-210, manganese, thorium-230, cadmium, molybdenum, silver,

and polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) are secondary constituents of concern (COC) for
Area 7. However, these COCs were not evaluated in Table 3-2 as to whether or not they will
be retained as area-specific constituents of concern (ASCOC) for Area 7 Miscellaneous
Areas. Table 3-2 should be revised to include lead, lead-210, manganese, thorium-230,
cadmium, molybdenum, silver, and PAHs and provide a justification as to whether or not
they will be retained as ASCOCs. Also, if it is determined that these COCs are indeed
ASCOCs for Area 7 Miscellaneous Areas, the soil sampling locations proposed for Area 7
Miscellaneous Areas will need to be sampled for these ASCOCs. In addition, the text, tables
in Section 4.0, and Appendix C should be reviewed and revised accordingly.

Response: Agreed.

Action: Table 3-2 will be amended to include all Area 7 ASCOCs from the SEP along with the
reasoning for either retaining or eliminating the ASCOC. Also, the text and tables in Section
4.0 as well as Appendix C will be reviewed and amended if the changes to Table 3-2 indicate
that this is necessary.



Commentor: Saric
Line #: NAPage #: 5-1

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Section #: 5.0
Original Specific Comment #: 2
Comment: The schedule indicates that sampling and analytical activities were completed before

submittal and approval of the plan. As stated in General Comment 1, this work was
completed at risk by DOE and may require additional sampling activities before DOE
submits the certification report for these areas.

Response: Agreed

Action: See Action for General Comment #1.
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RESPONSES TO THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
TECHl.\'ICAL REVIEW COMMENTS ON THE

DRAFT CERTIFICATION DESIGN LETTER AND CERTIFICATION PROJECT
SPECIFIC PLAN FOR AREA 7 MISCELLANEOUS AREAS

(20500-PSP-0016, REVISION A)

GENERAL COMMENT

Commentor: Saric
Line#: NAPage #: NA

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Section #: Not Applicable (NA)
Original General Comment #: 1
Comment: The purpose of the document is to describe a plan to demonstrate that soil in the Area 7

Miscellaneous Areas meet final remediation levels (FRL). However, the document indicates
that soil sampling and analytical activities were already completed before the document was
submitted for review and approval by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S . EPA)
and the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (OEPA). The Department of Energy (DOE)
has completed these activities at risk. DOE may be required to conduct additional sampling
activities based on U.S. EPA and OEPA review and approval of the document. The
document should be revised to acknowledge that U.S. EPA and OEPA must approve all
sampling activities before DOE submits the certification report for these areas.
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Response: Agreed - The document will be amended to indicate that the US and OEPA must approve all
sampling activities (i.e. this CDL/Certification PSP) prior to submission of the Certification
Report.

Action: The Executive Summary will be changed as follows;

"Upon completion of the certification activities described in the final version of this
document as approved by the US and OEPA, a Certification Report will be issued. "

SPECIFIC COMMENTS

Commentor: Saric
Line #: NAPage #: 3-4

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Tables #: 3-1 and 3-2
Original Specific Comment #: 1
Comment: Table 3-1 states that lead, lead-2l0, manganese, thorium-230, cadmium, molybdenum, silver,

and polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAH) are secondary constituents of concern (COC) for
Area 7. However, these COCs were not evaluated in Table 3-2 as to whether or not they will
be retained as area-specific constituents of concern (ASCOC) for Area 7 Miscellaneous
Areas. Table 3-2 should be revised to include lead , lead-2l0, manganese, thorium-230,
cadmium, molybdenum, silver, and PAHs and provide a justification as to whether or not
they will be retained as ASCOCs. Also, if it is determined that these COCs are indeed
ASCOCs for Area 7 Miscellaneous Areas, the soil sampling locations proposed for Area 7
Miscellaneous Areas will need to be sampled for these ASCOCs. In addition, the text, tables
in Section 4.0, and Appendix C should be reviewed and revised accordingly.

Response: Agreed.

Action: Table 3-2 will be amended to include all Area 7 ASCOCs from the SEP along with the
reasoning for either retaining or eliminating the ASCOC. Also, the text and tables in Section
4.0 as well as Appendix C will be reviewed and amended if the changes to Table 3-2 indicate
that this is necessary.



Commentor: Saric
Line #: NAPage #: 5-1

Commenting Organization: U.S. EPA
Section #: 5.0
Original Specific Comment #: 2
Comment: The schedule indicates that sampling and analytical activities were completed before

submittal and approval of the plan. As stated in General Comment l , this work was
completed at risk by DOE and may require additional sampling activ ities before DOE
submits the certification report for these areas.

Response: Agreed

Action: See Action for General Comment #1.
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